

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 5244 OF 2009

Vikesh Sharma & Anr. ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

State of Uttaranchal & Anr. .. Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 20th July, 2009 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the Special Leave Petition."

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice was issued to both the respondents. Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.1/State. An unserved cover containing Show Cause Notice has been received back from Respondent No.2 with postal remarks "Not traceable".

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has already been discharged from the instant matter vide Court's order dated 27th January, 2015 passed in application for withdrawl of vakalat/appearance filed by counsel for the petitioners.

Accordingly, notice for alternative notice was issued to both the petitioners. AD Cards duly signed have been received back from both the petitioners but no one has entered appearance on behalf of the petitioners till date.

The matter above-mentioned was again listed before the Registrar Court on 09th September, 2015 when the said court was pleased to pass the following order :

" The office report indicates that service of alternative arrangement is complete on the petitioner, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. Viewd thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders and list thereafter.

It is submitted that no one has filed vakalat/appearance on behalf of the petitioners till date.

Service of the show cause notice on respondent No.2 is still incomplete.

The office report for directions in the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for orders.

DATED this the 30th day of September, 2015.

COPY TO:

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, Advocate
50, Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I. N.D.

c4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR